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INTRODUCTION 

Respondents Senate President Matt Huffman and House Speaker Robert Cupp 

(“Respondents”) hereby file this brief pursuant to this Court’s order, dated December 13, 2021. 

Under this order, the parties were directed to file a brief addressing “[w]hat impact, if any, [] 

Article XI, Section 8(C)(1) of the Ohio Constitution ha[s] on the Supreme Court of Ohio’s 

authority to grant the relief requested by relators when the Ohio Redistricting Commission adopted 

the district plan by a simple majority vote of the commission.”   Respondents’ position is that 

Section 8 of Article XI may be construed as foreclosing judicial review of a four-year plan by the 

Ohio Supreme Court, but that if such review is authorized, the Court may not award Relators any 

relief absent the findings required by Article XI, Section 9(D)(3). In either case, Relators are not 

entitled to any relief and their Complaints should be dismissed.  

BACKGROUND 

1. Textual Differences Between Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a) and 8(C)(1)(b) 

             Article XI is structured such that the Ohio Redistricting Commission may adopt a general 

assembly district plan of different durations. Up until September 1 of a year ending in the numeral 

1, for a general assembly district plan to last the full ten years before the next decennial census, 

the plan must be approved by at least four members of the Commission, including at least two 

members of the Commission who represent each of the two largest political parties represented in 

the general assembly. Article XI, Section 1(B)(3), (C).    

If the Commission does not adopt such a plan by September 1, the Commission must adopt 

a general assembly district plan by September 15. During this period, if the Commission adopts a 

general assembly district plan with the approval of at least four members of the Commission, 

including at least two members of the Commission who represent each of the two largest political 
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parties represented in the general assembly, the plan will be effective for ten years. Article XI, 

Section 8(B).  However, if the Commission adopts a general assembly district plan by a simple 

majority vote of the Commission, the plan will be in place for only two (2) general elections for 

the house of representatives or four years (“four-year plan”). Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a). At the 

end of a four-year plan, if a new general assembly district plan is adopted by a simple majority of 

the Commission, that plan will remain effective for the remaining six years before the next 

decennial census (a “six-year plan”). Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(b).  

There is an important difference between the text of Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a) as 

compared to Section 8(C)(1)(b). The latter states that a six-year plan adopted by a simple majority 

will expire after six years “except as provided in Section 9 of this article.” No similar condition 

can be found in the text of Section 8(C)(1)(a). To fully answer the question posed by the Court, it 

is important to first review the procedural history of the 2014 joint resolution that amended Article 

XI, which was ultimately approved of by the voters of Ohio.  

2. Procedural History of HJR 12 and the Difference between House and Senate 
Resolutions. 

 
What eventually would become Article XI began as House Joint Resolution no. 12 (“HJR 

12”).1 The resolution was passed by the Ohio House of Representatives on December 4, 2014. See 

Exhibit 1; See also  http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-04-14.pdf.  

The Ohio Senate then passed an amended version of HJR 12 on December 11, 2014. See Exhibit 

2; See also http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/SJ-12-11-14.pdf. The Ohio 

House of Representatives then concurred in the Senate’s amendments to HJR 12 on December 17, 

2014. See http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-17-14.pdf. As a result, the 

 
1 The procedural history of HJR 12 can be found at: 
http://lsc.state.oh.us/pages/reference/archives/notes/srl/default.aspx?G=130&T=HJR&N=0012. 

http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-04-14.pdf
http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/SJ-12-11-14.pdf
http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-17-14.pdf
http://lsc.state.oh.us/pages/reference/archives/notes/srl/default.aspx?G=130&T=HJR&N=0012
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Senate’s amended version of HJR 12 represents the final version of Article XI that was approved 

by the voters on November 3, 2015.   

Given the Court’s inquiry regarding Section 8(C)(1), it is important to compare how the 

text of the House version of Section 8(C) was subsequently amended by the Senate version.  A 

side by side comparison of the two versions is listed below: 

Article XI, Section 9 (House passed) (Exhibit 
1  page 8) 
 
(B) If the commission adopts a final general 
assembly district plan in accordance with 
division (A) (3) of this section by the vote 
required to adopt a plan under division (B) of 
Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall 
remain effective until the next year ending in the 
numeral one, except as provided in Section 102 
of this article. 
 
(C) (1) If the commission adopts a final general 
assembly district plan in accordance with 
division (A) (3) of this section by a simple 
majority vote of the commission, the plan shall 
take effect upon filing with the secretary of state 
and shall remain effective until two general 
elections for the house of representatives have 
occurred under the plan or until a year ending in 
the numeral one, whichever is earlier. 

Article XI, Section 8 (Senate passed) (Exhibit 2  page 
10) 
 
(B) If the commission adopts a final general assembly 
district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of this 
section by the vote required to adopt a plan under division 
(B) (3) of Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain 
effective until the next year ending in the numeral one, 
except as provided in Section 9 of this article. 
 
(C) (1) (a) Except as otherwise provided in division (C) (1) 
(b) of this section, if the commission adopts a final general 
assembly district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of 
this section by a simple majority vote of the commission, 
and not by the vote required to adopt a plan under division 
(B) (3) of Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain 
effective until two general elections for the house of 
representatives have occurred under the plan. 
 
(b) If the commission adopts a final general assembly 
district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of this 
section by a simple majority vote of the commission, and 
not by the vote required to adopt a plan under division (B) 
of Section 1 of this Article, and that plan is adopted to 
replace a plan that ceased to be effective under division (C) 
(1) (a) of this section before a year ending in the numeral 
one, the plan adopted under this division shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain 
effective until a year ending in the numeral one, except as 
provided in Section 9 of this article. 
 

 
2 Section 10 of the original House version of HJR 12 corresponds to the Senate’s Section 9 and 
Section 9 of Article XI today.  
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It is important to note that under the House passed version of HJR 12, the original version 

of what would become Article XI, Section 8(C) applied to any simple majority plan adopted by 

the Redistricting Commission.3 In the Senate version of what would eventually become Article 

XI, Section 8(C), the Senate distinguished four-year plans from six-year plans. In what would 

become Section 8(C)(1)(b), six-year plans would remain in effect until the next year ending in 

numeral 1 (i.e. six-years), “except as provided by Section 9 of this article.” That language was 

taken directly from what would eventually become Article XI, Section 8(B), which the Senate did 

not amend. 

To the contrary, no similar condition or restriction was included in the Senate version of 

HJR 12 for four-year plans enacted by a simple majority of the Commission. See Article XI, 

Section 8(C)(1)(a). 

It is also important to highlight that both the House and Senate versions of HJR 12 

contained identical language for what would become Section 9, including the provisions of Section 

9(D)(3)(c), which limits this Court’s authority to review “a plan adopted under division (C) of 

Section 8 of this article. . . .” only if there is a prerequisite violation of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7 of 

Article XI. Compare Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c) at Exhibit 1, page 10 with Exhibit 2, page 13.  

ARGUMENT 

1. Regardless of how the Court ultimately interprets Article XI, Section 8(C)(1), 
Relators’ Complaints must be dismissed. 

 
Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(b) states that a six-year plan will remain in effect until the next 

year ending in the numeral 1, “except as provided in Section 9 of this article.” In contrast, Section 

 
3 The House passed version of HJR 12 did not include a “six-year map”. Instead, it contemplated 
the possibility of two four-year maps, and one remaining 3-year map, in a given decade. 



5 
 

8(C)(1)(a) states that a four-year plan will remain effective until two general elections for the house 

of representatives have occurred. Unlike Section 8(C)(1)(b), there is no reference in Section 

8(C)(1)(a) to the provisions of Section 9. Because Section 9 is referenced as applying to six-year 

plans, but not four-year plans, this Court could reasonably construe Section 8(C)(1)(a) as divesting 

this Court of any authority to review or enjoin four-year plans.  

Alternatively, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3) gives this Court the authority to “determine that 

a general assembly district plan adopted by the commission does not comply with the requirements 

of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7.” Moreover, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c) gives the Court the authority 

to review “a plan adopted under division (C) of Section 8 of this article” if the Court first finds 

that a general assembly district plan does not comply with the requirements of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, 

or 7. A four-year plan is a plan adopted by the Commission. Section 9(D)(3)(c) does not distinguish 

between four-year plans adopted under Section 8(C)(1)(a) versus six-year plans adopted under 

Section 8(C)(1)(b). Thus, one reasonable interpretation of this language would be that this Court 

may review four-year plans adopted pursuant to Section 8(C)(1)(a) to determine whether any such 

plan violates Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7 of Article XI. However, since there are no allegations that the 

2021 general assembly district plan violates any of those mandatory construction requirements of 

Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 or 7 of Article XI, the Court lacks the ability to address any remaining issues 

raised under Section 9(D)(3)(c) of Article XI.  

Thus, Relators’ Complaints must be dismissed regardless of whether the Court finds that it 

has the authority to review four-year plans pursuant to Section 8(C)(1) of Article XI. 

2. Standard of Review 

Acts of the Commission are entitled to a presumption of constitutionality, and Plaintiffs 

must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the apportionment plan is constitutional. See Wilson v. 
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Kasich, 134 Ohio St. 3d 221, 227–228, 2012-Ohio-5367, 915 N.E.2d 814, ¶ 21, 22 (2012) (quoting 

State ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner, 120 Ohio St.3d 506, 2008 Ohio-6333, 900 N.E.2d 982, ¶ 51 (2008)) 

(internal quotations omitted). 

Under this Court’s rules of construction, the Court cannot judicially amend Article XI to 

either expressly add or delete a phrase from Article XI, Sections 8 or 9.   See Northeast Ohio 

Regional Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp., 144 Ohio St.3d 387, 2015-Ohio-2705 at ¶¶ 13-14 (“[I]t is well 

known that our duty is to give effect to the words used, not to delete words used or to insert words 

not used.”) (internal quotations omitted); Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. 

Comm., 20 Ohio St.2d 125, 127, 254 N.E.2d 8 (1969) (it is the Court’s duty to “give effect to the 

words used, not to delete words or to insert words not used”); see also State ex rel. Carmean v. 

Hardin Cnty. Bd. of Edn., 170 Ohio St. 415, 522, 165 N.E.2d 918 (1960). (‘It is axiomatic in 

statutory construction that words are not inserted into an act without some purpose’); see also 

Metro Sec. Co. v. Warren State Bank, 117 Ohio St. 69, 76, 158 N.E. 81, 83 (1927) (having used 

certain language in the one instance and wholly different language in the other, it will be presumed 

that different results were intended).  

In addressing the question raised by this Court’s order of December 13, 2021, the Court 

should read all of the sections of Article XI “in pari materia.” Wilson, 134 Ohio St. 3d 221, 228, 

2012-Ohio-5367, 915 N.E.2d 814, ¶ 32. If there is an irreconcilable conflict, “the special provision 

prevails over the general provision, unless the general provision was adopted later and the manifest 

intent is that the general provision prevail.” Id. (internal citations omitted). But where the sections 

are “coequal—that is, if neither is more specific or adopted at the same time—then the 

apportionment board is empowered to apply either of them.” Id. at ¶ 33 (citation omitted). Where 

“coequal portions of Article XI . . . are irreconcilable, the apportionment board has the duty to 
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choose the proper course, and this court will not order it to correct one constitutional violation by 

committing another.” Id. (citation omitted). 

While Wilson applies to the discretion of the apportionment board, or in this case the newly 

constituted Ohio Redistricting Commission, Wilson’s principles of judicial review are applicable 

to this Court’s authority to interpret Sections 8 and 9 of Article XI. It would be reasonable for the 

Court to conclude that four-year plans are not subject to judicial review, given the omission of any 

reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a) as compared to the specific inclusion of a reference to 

Section 9 found in Sections 8(B) and 8(C)(1)(b). This interpretation is supported by the Senate’s 

decision to amend HJR 12 in a manner that only made six-year plans—and not four-year plans— 

subject to Section 9. This interpretation is also supported by the overall carrot and stick approach 

the drafters carefully constructed in Article XI.  The majority party has the incentive to negotiate 

successfully for a ten-year plan to avoid the draconian possibility that a four-year plan must be 

changed after it expires by a newly constituted version of the Redistricting Commission. Any 

newly constituted commission could reflect a completely different political balance thereby giving 

the party in the minority when the four-year plan was adopted the opportunity to become the 

majority party when a six-year plan must be adopted. On the other side, if four-year plans are not 

subject to judicial review, then the minority party would be equally incentivized to negotiate its 

position.  

That very dynamic played out during the negotiations between Commission Members 

Huffman and Cupp with Commission members Senator Vernon Sykes and Representative Emilia 

Sykes. At the end of the day, Senator Huffman and Speaker Cupp gave up more Republican leaning 

districts than the number of Democrat leaning districts Senator Sykes and Representative Sykes 

were willing to give. As the facts show, Senator Sykes and Representative Sykes simply stopped 
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responding to requests for negotiation, and stood on their last offer, unwilling to budge from their 

interpretation of strict proportionality. See Merit Brief of Respondents Huffman and Cupp at 9-11; 

DEP00890-00891. 

As suggested above, the Court could also conclude that Section 8(C)(1)(a) does not deprive 

it of authority because Section 9(D)(3) gives the Court authority to determine whether “a general 

assembly plan adopted by the commission does not comply with  the requirements of Sections 2, 

3, 4, 5, or 7.”  Since the 2021 general assembly district plan is “a general assembly plan adopted 

by the commission”, Section 9(D)(3) could be interpreted as giving the Court authority to provide 

relief in this case despite the omission of any reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a). This 

interpretation is supported by the language of Section 9(D)(3)(c) which proscribes the Court’s 

authority when reviewing a “plan adopted under division (C) of Section 8 of this article. …” 

Section 9(D)(3)(c) does not limit its scope to only plans adopted pursuant to 8(C)(1)(b). However, 

before the Court could possibly contemplate providing relief to Relators challenging a plan 

adopted under Section 8(C), the Court must first find that the challenged plan violates Section 2, 

3, 4, 5, or 7. See Article XI, Sections 9(D)(3) and Section 9(D)(3)(c). 

Accordingly, regardless of how the Court interprets Section 8(C)(1), the Relators’ claims 

in this action must be dismissed.  The omission of a reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a) 

by the General Assembly when adopting HJR 12 reasonably supports a conclusion by this Court 

that it has no authority to review or enjoin a four-year plan.  But if the Court interprets Section 

9(D)(3)(c) as giving it the authority to review or enjoin a four-year plan, the Court cannot enjoin 

a plan unless that plan violates Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 or 7 of Article XI.  In this case, there is no 

allegation or evidence that the 2021 general assembly district plan violated any of those mandatory 
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anti-gerrymandering requirements.  Thus, even if the Court believes it has the authority to review 

a four-year plan, these claims must be dismissed. 

Respectfully submitted this the 17th day of December, 2021. 

 /s/ Phillip J. Strach 
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General130th Assembly

Sub. 12No.R.H. J.SessionRegular

2013-2014

SykesHuffman,Representatives

Brown,Baker,Anielski, Ashford,Amstutz,RepresentativesCosponsors:

Letson,Kunze,C., Hayes,Hagan,Hackett,Grossman,Clyde, Duffey,Burkley,

Schuring, Stebelton, Wachtmann,Scherer,McGregor, Patmon,McClain,

BatchelderSpeaker

RESOLUTIONJOINT

Sections 17,3, 5,Proposing 1, 6,4,2,to enact new

repealArticle andofand to 2XI1110,8, 9,

Sections 12,11, 310,9,8,6, 7,3,2,1, 5,4,

ConstitutionArticle of theofand 4XI14, 1513,

redistrictingreviseOhio theofof the 5State to

districts.Assemblyfor General 6process

Ohio,ofof theAssemblyit Generalresolved the State 7byBe

house concurringeachelectedof 8three-fifths the members to

ofherein, thebeshall submitted the 9electorsthat there to

prescribed election 10by the general toin lawthe atstate, manner

Sectionsproposalheld 111,Novemberbe to enact3, 2015, newaon

Article of theofand 121110,6,5, 8,3, 9, XI2, 7,4,

follows:Ohioof 13readtheofConstitution toState as

14ARTICLE XI

commissionredistricting shall beOhio(A) 15TheSection 1.

thisof generalredistricting thefor 16responsible for the state

followingtheconsistshall 17commission ofTheassembly. seven

18members:
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HousethebyAdoptedAs

19(1) The governor;

20(2) ofauditorThe state;

21(3) ofThe state;secretary

ofhouseof theby speakerappointed the 22(4) One person

23representatives;

legislative ofleader the 24appointed(5) thebyOne person

whichrepresentatives of 25ofhouseinpolitical thelargest party

isrepresentatives member: 26ofhouseof the notspeakerthe a

andpresident theof 27appointed by the senate;(6) One person

leader theoflegislative 28appointed(7) thebyOne person

president ofwhich thein of 29political the senatelargest party

30is member.the notsenate a

ofhouse 31theandinlegislative theleaders senateThe

partiespoliticalthe 32largestofrepresentatives eachof two

politicaljointlyacting by 33assembly,in generaltherepresented

commission 34of theappoint membershall to as aparty, servea

commission. 35of theco-chairperson

commission shall be 36the currentofappointed memberNo a

37ofmember congress.

simplearticle,inspecified this 38otherwise(1)(B) Unless a

required for 39becommission shallmembersofmajority the any

40commission.action by the

commission, 41theoftheof members(2) majority voteA

member ofcommission iswho 42ofmember theleastincluding at aone

inrepresentedpolitical parties the 43largesttheofeach two

following:theofdorequired 44shall beassembly,general to any

45commission;rules theof(a) Adopt

46commission;forstaffHire the(b)

47funds.Expend(c)
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commission,theof 48membersofaffirmative four(3) The vote

commission who 49representof theincluding membersleast twoat

in therepresented 50partiespoliticallargestof theeach two

theplan.adopt 51required Forbeshallassemblygeneral to any

beshallcommission 52theofdivision,this memberof apurpose

if memberthepolitical 53considered partyrepresentto wasa

political 54commission of thatmemberby partyappointed theto ora

the 55ofauditorthe state,of theif, thein orgovernor,case

political 56is of thatmemberof memberthestate,secretary a

57party.

which thecommission, 58meeting offirst(C) thetheAt

in numeraltheendingin 59onlyshall one,yearconvene agovernor

article, thethis 60and ofSectionsinprovided 109except as

rulesproceduralofadoption 61schedule theforshallmembers set a

62commission.operation theoffor the

proposed planpublic 63theshall releasecommissionThe to a

of 64ninety-nine houseofboundaries thefor eachfor the

districts. 65thirty-threedistricts and the senaterepresentatives

66in theproposed plantheshall draftcommissionThe manner

67afterbutadopting,article.this Beforeinprescribed

commissiondistrict the 68plan.assemblyintroducing. generala

hearings the 69publicminimum three stateofshall conduct acrossa

regardinginput the 70publicshallandplan seekthepresentto

commission the 71beshall toof themeetingsproposed plan. All open

72ofelectronicbroadcast byshall bepublic. Meetings means

accessible generalby the 73readilymediumusingtransmission a

74public.

thethanlaterfinal 75planscommission adoptshall notThe

numeral 76Afterinending theoffirst of Septemberday one.yeara

file plan 77shall thecommissionplan,commission theadoptsthe a

ofwith thefiling 78ofwith Upon secretarystate.the secretary

79effective.shall becomeplanthestate,
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adoption generalofthesix afterweeksthan 80Not amore

jointlycommission shallco-chairpersons of the 81theplan,assembly

commission.dissolve 82the

makingresponsible for the(D) shall beassembly 83generalThe

commissionin theit order forappropriations determines 84necessary

article.its thisduties under 85performto

district shallrepresentatives beofhouse 86Section Each2.

Eachin assembly.representative generaleachsingleentitled 87to a

indistrict entitled single eachshall be 88to senatorsenate a

89assembly.general

population theofwhole(A) TheSection 90state,3. as

if isdecennialfederal suchdetermined the 91by census or,

direct,basis assemblytheunavailable, other generalsuch 92as may

"ninety-nine" by theand numberdivided by theshall number 93be

ratioshall ofthequotients beand"thirty-three" 94the

in theandrepresentativesin ofhousetherepresentation 95senate,

redistricting.suchsucceedingfor 96respectively, ten nextyears

districtrepresentativespopulation of(B) houseof eachThe 97

inratio therepresentationofthesubstantially equalshall be 98to

ofpopulation eachand theofhouse 99representatives, senate

the ofratiosubstantially equaldistrict shall 100be to

thisdivision ofrepresentation in (A)providedin 101the senate, as

population ofcontaindistrict 102shallsection. In event any ano

fivehundredthanninety-five 103less than cent peronenorper more

representation.ofratioapplicable 104theofcent

shallcommission(A) 106theby(1) plan adoptedSection 4. Any

of Ohioconstitutionsprovisions theapplicable of 107with allcomply

including, butof 108United and federal law,theand notStates

specifically withprovisions 109dealing thelimited thoseto,

voting rights.minorityprotection 110of

district shall andbegeneral 111(2) assembly compactEvery
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each 112ofboundarytheandterritory,contiguousofcomposed

line. 113continuousnonintersectingsingleshalldistrict be a

createdbeshall 114districtsrepresentatives(1) of(B) House

115thepriority, extentoforder tofollowingin thenumberedand

116standards:foregoingwith theconsistentisordersuchthat

117thelargestthefromsuccession toinProceeding(a)

118thanpopulationcontaining greatereachsmallest, county one

the 119houseinrepresentationofratioof thefivehundred centper

article,thisof 120Sectioninprovided 3representatives,of as

districts 121representativesofhouseintodividedshall be manyas

fraction 122theofrepresentation. Anyofratioswholeit hasas

of only 123beratio shallwholeofin partpopulation oneaexcess a

124district.representativesofadjoining house

125substantially equal topopulationcontaining(b) Each county

representatives, 126ofin housetherepresentationratio of asone

less than 127inbutarticle,thisof eventin Sectionprovided 3 no

fivehundred 128thanratiotheofninety-five cent onemorenorper

representative 129designatedbeshallratio,theofcent aper

130district.

split 131drawnshall bedistricts toRepresentative(c) asSO

and 132corporationsmunicipalofpossible numbersmallestthe

population of 133containportionscontiquoustownships whose morea

134ofhundredthan cent,lessbutfiftythan cent, oneperoneper

135representation.ratio of

dividedbe 136shallof theremaining(d) territory stateThe

137wholeofcombining thedistricts byrepresentativeinto areas

138townships.andcorporationsmunicipal

(1)(B) sectionthis 139ofdivisionofrequirements(e) theWhere

attained 140bybefeasiblyarticlethisofSection cannotand 3

141municipaldistrict wholefromrepresentativeforming a

142municipalthantownships,andcorporations not onemore
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district.representative 143splittownship becorporation permayor

inlisted 144standardviolatecommission(2) theIf must a

ofhouse 145drawin ordersectionthis(1) ofdivision to(B) a

violate 146theshallcommissiondistrictrepresentatives themap,

listed in thatpriority, 147possiblelowesthaving thestandard as

listed in 148thatstandardviolatescommissiondivision. theIf a

district 149planinclude in theshallcommissiondivision, the a

violated and the 150standardwhichexplainingstatement reasonwas

151violated.standardthe was

of(C) (2)division 152inprovidedotherwise(C) (1) Except as

istownship 153corporation,municipalsection,this county, ora

its territory 154ofportioncontiguousifsplitbeconsidered to any

155district.contained withinentirelyis not one

corporationmunicipal 156line,(2) Dividing, along county oraa

beshall 157in thanterritory nothas countythattownship onemore

township. 158corporationmunicipalsplitting theconsidered or

shallcommission 159redistricting toOhio attemptTheSection 5.

theof 160bothdistrict thatplanassembly meetsgeneraldraw a

161standards:following

favor 162primarilyshall drawndistrict be to(A) planNo or

163politicaldisfavor party.a

based 164districtsofproportion whosestatewide voters,(B) The

eachfavor 165election results,and federalstatewide staterecenton

166statewideclosely thecorrespondshallpolitical toparty

Ohio. 167ofthepreferences of voters

threeof 168be composeddistricts shall6.Section Senate

having 169districts.of atrepresentatives A countyhousecontiguous

have 170shallrepresentationofratiowholeleast senate manyasone

itboundaries theof 171within thewhollydistricts countysenate as

offraction the 172representation.ofratios Anywholehas senate

be onlyshall 173ofratiowholeof partpopulation in oneaexcess a
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havingdistrict. lessCounties thanadjoining 174senatesenate one

representativesof 175least housebutrepresentation,ratio of at one

district.of 176onlyshall berepresentationofratio senatepart one

representation forratios 177ofof whole countyThe number a

bypopulationdividing of thedetermined 178theshall bybe county

Sectiondetermined 179representation underin theratio ofthe senate

180this article.of3

181numbered throughfromdistricts beshallSenate one

this article.Sectionin ofprovidedand 182thirty-three 8as

ofboundariesfact that 183Notwithstanding theSection 7.

districtwithintownshipsandcorporations,municipalcounties, 184a

theshall usingbeboundaries bydistrict created 185changed,bemay

townshipscorporations,municipal andcounties,boundaries of 186as

whichdecennial 187time federalexist of thethethey at census on

188if otherunavailable, suchisredistricting based,the onor,

directed. 189hasbasis assemblythe generalas

districtsofboundariestime the 190Section senate8. At areany

maderedistricting 191ofin planchanged topursuant anyany

expirewillarticle, whosethisprovision 192of term notsenatora

isredistricting madeof 193the plantimeofwithin thetwo years

which theofremainder 194the forfor theshall termrepresent,

district contains thewhich 195theelected,senator senatewas

which thedistrictof the from 196of populationportion thelargest

givenbedistrict ofshall numbertheelected, 197theandsenator was

If 198thanwhich elected.thedistrict fromthe senator onewas more

thewill wouldexpire 199representwhose term notsenator sameso

districtsection,ofprovisions this the 200followingdistrict by the

districttheshallwhich 201designateshall representplan senator

district 202which otherdesignateshall senatorstheand senator or

theirof 203shall balancethefor terms.termrepresent or

failscommission(A) redistrictingOhio(1) If 204theSection 9.
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districtfinal general plan laterassemblyadopt thethanto 205nota

in inendingfirst ofof numeraltheday September 206one,yeara

shallarticle,of commissionwithaccordance this theSection 1 207

district simple majorityintroduce byplanassemblygeneral 208aa

commission.of the 209vote

(2) districtintroducing underassemblygeneral planAfter 210a

(1)division (A) this holdcommissionsection, shallof the 211a

publicconcerninghearingpublic introduced whichthe theplan. at 212

testimony which the commissionoffer and adopt 213atmay may

introduced members commissionAllthe theofplan.amendments 214to

hearing.requiredshall the theattend membersofbe 215Ato quorum

is required hearing.commission theof conductthe 216to

(A)division(3) this(2)described in ofhearingtheAfter 217

fifteenthis held.section oflater daythethanand Septembernot 218

in numeral commission shalltheendingof the adopt 219one, ayeara

district eitherfinal requiredassembly byplan, thegeneral 220vote

articledivision this(B) of ofSectionunderadopt plan 1 221to ora

commission.ofmajoritysimple theby 222votea

final(B) commissionthe assemblyadoptsIf general 223a

district division of thiswith sectionin (A) (3)plan accordance 224

division (B) Sectionby ofplanadoptrequired underthe vote 225to a

filing with thetakeof effectarticle, shallthethis1 plan 226upon

effectiveof untilshall remain theand 227state nextsecretary year

in ofin provided Sectionending numeralthe 10 228exceptone, as

article.this 229

(C) final generalcommission(1) If adoptsthe assembly 230a

(3)district this(A)in divisionplan sectionofwithaccordance 231

commission,ofby simple shallmajority takethe planthe 232votea

remainfiling shallandwith oftheeffect state 233secretaryupon

until electionseffective ofgeneral housefor the 234two

untilplanoccurredrepresentatives underhave the 235yearor a

earlier.isin numeral whichevertheending 236one,
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indistrictfinal plan adoptedassemblygeneral(2) 237A

(A) simpleby(3) sectionthisdivision ofwith 238accordance a

includeshall 239of commissionmajority the statementvote a

statewidebecommission determined theexplaining 240thewhat to

in thewhichOhio theandof 241ofpreferences the voters manner

basedindistricts planthestatewide proportion whoseof 242voters,

political correspondselection eachresults, favor 243partyrecenton

ofdivision (B)indescribed 244preferences,closely thoseto as

is adopted,timearticle. planthethisof theSection 245At5 a

thein favor of plancommission doesof whothe 246member votenot

opinion concerning thedeclaration member'ssubmit theof 247amay

theincluded with 248plan.statement

of this sectiondivision (C)under(D) adopted 249planAfter a

first ofearlier Julydaytheeffective, and thanbe 250nottoceases

beceasedwhichinfollowing the plantheof the to 251yearyear

inprovidedreconstitutedshall becommissioneffective, 252the as

generalarticle, and adoptthisofSection 2531 newconvene, a

article, bewith this usedindistrict accordance 254planassembly to

article.this Theredistricting underuntil time forthe 255next

population andusing thecommission 256thedrawshall plan samenew

databoundarytownshipandmunicipal corporation, 257county, wereas

section.division this(C) ofunder 258adoptedused planthedrawto

Ohio haveshall(A) of 259TheSection 10. courtsupreme

thisjurisdiction arisingin 260underoriginal allexclusive, cases

261article.

constitutionsection this 262of(B) thattheIn event any

redistricting by theofredistrictingrelating plan made 263to anyor

invalidis determined byberedistricting 264commissionOhio to an

jurisdictionof then,final 265oforderunappealed competentcourta

this constitution, theprovisions ofnotwithstanding 266otherany

thisin Section ofreconstituted providedshall 267becommission 1as

ascertain determine ofand plan 268article, and aconvene,
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thisprovisions ofin withredistricting conformity such 269

ofestablishingincludingconstitution valid, 270then termsas are

assembly fromofoffice the generalof 271election membersand

untilused thebeindesignateddistricts plan,the 272nextto

thisprovisions ofwithredistricting in conformity such 273regular

valid.constitution then 274as are

constitutionthisprovision of(C) 275Notwithstanding or anyany

representatives.andresidence ofregarding the 276law senators a

section shallthisredistricting allow 277madeofplan topursuant

in beorderresidencefor change 278thirty days totopersons

279election.eligible for

circumstance, thein(1) shall(D) order, 280courtNo any

has beenof that 281planimplementation enforcement notor any

thisprescribedin bycommission the 282by theapproved manner

article. 283

determines generalOhioof that(2) 284theIf court asupreme

does complycommissiondistrict adopted theby 285planassembly not

availablethis article, theinforthwith the 286standards set

follows: 287remedies shall be as

violatesdistrict thefinds the planthat 288(a) theIf court

(B),(2),(A)division 289Section 7,requirements of 3, 6, 82, or or

theshallarticle, orderof this the 290Sectionof(C) court4or

violation. 291commission thecorrectto

divisiondistrict adopted underin plan(b) 292consideringIf, a

bothdeterminesarticle, that(C) thethisof of 293Section court9

commissionshall thefollowing the orderof to 294the courttrue,are

thisaccordance withdistrict in 295planassemblygeneraladopt newa

article: 296

ofrequirementsviolates(i) significantly the 297planThe

(B) (1)(a),(A) (b),(1)(B)(2),division 298Section 6,2, 7,3, 8 oror

article(c), of(B) this(e), (C)(2), Section(B)(1) (1) 299(B) of 4or
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abilitymaterially of planthein theaffectsthat 300tomannera

political inpartiesdistrictscontain favorwhose 301voters an

statewidecloselyproportion theoverall that corresponds 302to

indescribedOhio,ofpolitical theofpreferences 303votersparty as

(B)division article.thisSection ofof 3045

districts(ii) inproportion whosestatewide of the plan 305The

electionfederalstatewide andbased 306staterecentvoters, on

closelypolitical correspondresults, favor doeseach to 307notparty

Ohio.statewide ofof thethe preferences 308voters

articleof thisprovisionsvarious11. 309TheSection are

invalidity ofofintended be andseverable, the 310to or moreone

remainingvalidity of theprovisions shall affect the 311such not

provisions. 312

313REPEALEFFECTIVE ANDDATE

voting thisofadopted majority electorsby the 314If ona

of11andSections 315proposal, 10,9,6,2,1, 7, 8,3, 5,4,new

SectionsandeffectArticle 316take 3,1, 1, 2, 4,XI 2021,January

Article ofof theand 31714, 15 XI13,12,10, 11,5, 9,8,7,6,

effectiveOhioof repealed fromConstitution thatof the 318State are

date. 319
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AssemblyGeneral130th

12No.R.J.H.Sub.Am.SessionRegular

2013-2014

SykesHuffman,Representatives

Baker, Brown,Ashford,Anielski,Amstutz,RepresentativesCosponsors:

Letson,Kunze,Hayes,Hagan, C.,Hackett,Grossman,Duffey,Clyde,Burkley,

Wachtmann,Stebelton,Schuring,Scherer,Patmon,McGregor,McClain,

Burke,Beagle,Balderson,Bacon,Faber, Coley,Batchelder SenatorsSpeaker

Schiavoni,Sawyer,Peterson,Lehner,LaRose,Hite,Gentile,Gardner,Eklund,

WidenerTurner,

RESOLUTIONJOINT

1Sections 7,6,5,Proposing 3,1, 2, 4,to enact new

SectionsrepealandArticle 2ofand XI to108, 9,

and14, 312, 13,11,10,6, 8, 9,7,5,3, 4,2,1,

theofConstitution 4Article of Statetheof XI15

forredistrictingrevise the 5Ohioof to process

districts. 6AssemblyGeneral

Ohio,oftheAssembly of 7Generalby the StateresolveditBe

concurring 8each houseelectedof membersthree-fifths the to

of theelectorssubmitted 9thebeshallthere toherein, that

election 10generalby law the toprescribedin the atstate, manner

Sections 111,proposal to enactheld 2015,3,Novemberbe newaon

ConstitutiontheofArticle 12ofand XI109,8,7,5, 6,4,3,2,

13follows:readOhioofof the State to as

14XIARTICLE

shallcommission be 15redistrictingOhio(A) TheSection 1.

generalthethisredistricting 16of forresponsible thefor state
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followingconsistcommission shall of theTheassembly. 17seven

18members:

(1) The 19governor:

(2) auditor ofThe 20state;

(3) of 21The state;secretary

ofof(4) appointed houseby thespeakerthe 22One person

representatives; 23

of theleaderlegislativeappointed(5) by the 24One person

whichin representatives ofpolitical ofhousethelargest 25party

isrepresentativesofhouse member;ofthe 26thespeaker not a

president andbyappointed theof(6) the 27senate:One person

legislativeappointed of theleadertheby(7) 28One person

presidentwhichin ofthethepolitical oflargest 29party senate

is 30member.the notsenate a

ofhouseleaders theandlegislative in theThe 31senate

political partiesrepresentatives of largesttheof each 32two

politicaljointlyactingin bythe assembly,generalrepresented 33

commissionof theappointshall 34member toparty, serve asa a

commission.ofco-chairperson the 35

simplearticle,thisspecified(1) inotherwiseUnless(B) 36a

required forcommission beshallmajority memberstheof 37any

the commission.action 38by

(B) (2)division (b)provided ofin(a) otherwise(2) 39Except as

commission,ofmembersthis themajority theofsection, vote 40a

iscommission ofwho memberincluding ofleast themember 41at aone

inparties represented thepoliticalof largesteach the 42two

following:theofbe required doassembly,general shall to 43any

commission:(i) of therulesAdopt 44

(ii) commission;Hire for thestaff 45
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46(iii) funds.Expend

theis 47byunablecommission(b) votethe toIf agree,

section,this the(a) 48division (B) of(2)required under manneron

theofco-chairperson 49expended, eachshould befundswhichin

theone-half ofexpendauthority 50theshallcommission have to

commission.appropriated 51thebeenhavefunds that to

commission,of themembersfouraffirmative 52of(3) The vote

commission whoof the 53including representleast memberstwoat

inrepresented thepartiespolitical 54largestof theeach two

assemblygeneralrequired adoptbeshall 55assemblygeneral to any

ofdivision, thethisof member 56district theplan. For apurpose

ifpoliticalconsidered 57commission shall be partyrepresentto a

of thatcommission by memberappointed 58thethe member to awas

ofauditortheofin theif, 59thepolitical party governor,caseor

thatofis memberof the 60memberthe state,secretarystate, aor

61political party.

which thecommission, 62theoffirst(C) meetingtheAt

in numeralending thein 63onlyshall one,yearaconvenegovernor

article,this theofSections and 64inprovided 98except as

proceduralofadoptionforschedule theshall 65commission set a

commission. 66of theoperationtherules for

generalpublic proposedthereleaseshall 67commissionThe to a

of theforboundaries 68eachdistrict forplan theassembly

theanddistricts 69representativesninety-nine ofhouse

draftshall thecommission 70districts. Thethirty-three senate

article.in this Beforeprescribed 71theinproposed plan manner

commissionintroducing, 72theproposed plan,adopting, afterbut a

public thehearings 73minimum of statethreeshall conduct acrossa

regardinginputpublicshall 74andplan seekproposedthepresentto

beshallcommissionof 75the tomeetingsAllplan.proposedthe open

ofelectronicbybe broadcast 76Meetings shallpublic.the means

generalaccessible byreadily the 77mediumusingtransmission a
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78public.

districtassembly 79final generalshall adoptcommissionThe a

inendingofSeptemberfirst of 80daythethanlaterplan not yeara

final theplan, 81commission adoptstheAfternumeralthe aone.

ofwiththefile the 82plan secretarypromptlycommission shall

shallplantheof 83withfiling the state,secretaryUponstate.

84effective.become

districtassemblyadoption 85generaloftheafterweeksFour a

dissolved.automatically 86shallcommission betheplan,

themakingresponsible for 87beshall(D) assemblygeneralThe

commissiontheforin orderdetermines 88itappropriations necessary

89article.thisduties underitsperformto

shalldistrict berepresentatives 90ofhouseEachSection 2.

Eachassembly.in 91generaleachrepresentativesingleentitled to a

in eachsingleentitleddistrict shall 92be senatortosenate a

93assembly.general

94ofpopulation the(A) whole state,TheSection 3. as

isif 95suchdecennialfederaldetermined theby or,census

direct, 96assemblybasis generaltheunavailable, othersuch mayas

the 97numberbyand"ninety-nine"divided theby numbershall be

ratio ofbe 98theshallquotientsand"thirty-three" the

inof and 99therepresentativesin house senate,therepresentation

redistricting.succeeding such 100forrespectively, ten nextyears

ofwith 101district shall allcomplyplan(B) assemblygeneralA

section.thisdivision 102(B) ofofrequirementsthe

districtrepresentativesof 103houseeachpopulation ofThe(1)

inof the 104representationratiotheequalsubstantiallybeshall to

of 105population eachand the senateof representatives,house

ofratio 106substantially theequalshall bedistrict to

(A) thisdivision ofin 107providedtheinrepresentation senate, as

populationcontaindistrict of 108shallsection. eventIn any ano
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fivehundred 109thanninety-fivethanless cent peronenor moreper

110representation.ratio ofapplicabletheofcent

thebydistrict adopted 111planassembly(2) generalAny

theofprovisions 112applicableallwithcomplyshallcommission

federal law.of 113United andOhio and the Statesconstitutions of

ofcomposeddistrict shall 114beassembly(3) generalEvery

district beshallof each 115boundaryand theterritory.contiguous a

116line.continuousnonintersectingsingle

created andbedistricts 117shallrepresentatives(C) ofHouse

thatpriority, 118theoforderfollowing extentin tothenumbered

standards:foregoingwithconsistent the 119isordersuch

thelargestthe 120successionin fromProceeding(1) to

than 121populationcontaining greatersmallest, each county one

in housetherepresentation 122ratio oftheoffivehundred centper

ofinto housedivided 123beshallrepresentativesof as many

ofit 124ratioswholehasdistrictsrepresentatives as

ofinpopulation 125thefraction ofrepresentation. Any excess a

of 126houseadjoiningof onlyratio shall bewhole part onea

127district.representatives

thanless 128ofpopulationcontaining(2) notEach county

in housetherepresentation 129ratio ofninety-five theofcentper

of thefivehundred 130centthanrepresentativesof peronenor more

district. 131representativedesignatedshallratio be a

dividedbeshall 132of theterritoryremaining(3) The state

counties,ofcombining 133by therepresentative districtsinto areas

feasible, 134townships. Where countyandcorporations,municipal no

135splitshall thanbe once.more

(1)(D) (b)divisions 136inprovidedotherwise(a)(1)(D) Except as

corporation,municipal 137this section,of(c)and county, ora

ofportioncontiguousif 138splitbeis consideredtownship to any

district.withinentirely 139containedisits territory not one
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interritorycorporation township hasmunicipal 140If(b) ora

municipalportion of thatcontiguous 141thethan county,onemore

shall be 142lies in eachcorporation thattownship countyor

fortownshipmunicipal corporationconsidered be 143separateto ora

section. 144thisofthe purposes

inis locatedcorporation township thatmunicipal 145(c) If ora

township thatcorporationmunicipal 146containsthatcounty oraa

splitisrepresentationratiopopulation 147ofthanofhas onemorea

(1) (b)(a)of division of(E)with 148complyingthefor orpurpose

corporationmunicipalofportionsection, 149thatthis each or

municipalconsidered 150bebeshalltownship separateto a

this section.township ofthecorporation for 151purposesor

splitdistricts drawnshall be 152(2) Representative toasso

municipal corporations andofpossible 153numberthe smallest

population ofcontainportions 154contiguoustownships whose morea

hundred ofbutfifty less than 155cent,than cent, oneperoneper

156ofratio representation.

divisions (D) ofand(C),(B).requirements of 157theWhere(3)

formingattained bybe 158feasiblythis section cannot a

andcorporationsmunicipalwholedistrict 159fromrepresentative

municipal townshipcorporation 160townships, thannot or mayonemore

161district.representativesplitbe per

commission complypossible 162the(E) it(1) is for toIf not

(C), (D) of(B), anddivisionsof 163requirementsof thewith all

district,representative the 164particularsection in drawingthis a

itlisted makesaction belowfirst thatcommission shall 165thetake

district:commission 166thatdrawfor thepossible to

section, thethisdivisionNotwithstanding (3) 167of(D)(a)

municipalsplittingdistrict 168bycommission shall the twocreate

portions containcontiguous do 169corporations townships whose notor

170lessbutfifty thanpopulation of than cent, onepermorea
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ratio representation.ofofhundred 171cent, oneper

(2) section,(D) thisdivision theof(b) Notwithstanding 172

municipalsplittingdistrict bycommission shall the 173create a

containcontiguous portionscorporation township 174whose aor

hundredfiftypopulation thanlessbutof 175than cent, onepermore

representation,ratio 176of ofcent, oneper

section,division this theNotwithstanding (C) (2) of(c) 177

singlesplitting,district 178shall bycommission thecreate once, a

ninety-fivepopulation of thanlesscontains 179that notcounty pera

hundredthanratio representation, butofof 180the notcent onemore

ratiofive ofof 181the representation.centper

section,(C) thisdivision (1) the(d) of 182Notwithstanding

districtsincludingdistrict inbyshallcommission the 183twocreate

remains thatthat after 184territoryportions of the countya

fivehundred ofofcontains population 185than centone permorea

ofintodivided househas been 186of representationratiothe as many

ofdistricts it wholehas ratios 187representatives as

representation. 188

division (E) (1)action undercommission takes(2) theIf 189an

include in theshallcommission generalsection, 190thethisof

actionexplaining thewhichdistrict plan 191assembly statementa

commissiondivision theand thecommission took thatunder 192reason

193action.took that

(1) (2)(E)divisionswith andcommission complies(3) 194If the

commission beshalldistrict, 195in thedrawingof sectionthis nota

(2), (D) (2),(1),(C)division (C)violated 196considered haveto or

district,insection, applicable, drawing(3) that 197thisof(D) as

ofdivision of Section(D)of analysis under 198the 9for purpose an

article. 199this

districts ofcomposed three(A) beshall 2004. SenateSection

districts.representatives 201ofcontiguous house
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ratio ofwhole 202having least(1)(B) senateatcountyA one

withinwhollydistricts 203shall haverepresentation senateas many

ofratioswhole 204hasitofboundaries the senatethe county as

ofinpopulation 205thefraction ofrepresentation. Any excess a

district.adjoining 206onlyofbeshall senateratiowhole part onea

ofratio 207lesshaving(2) thanCounties senateone

ratio ofrepresentatives 208ofhouseleastrepresentation, but at one

district. 209onlyofshallrepresentation. be senatepart one

drawcommissionthepossibleit is 210for toIf(3) not

requirementsof theallwith 211districts that complyrepresentative

commissionforpossibleit the 212article tothat makeandthisof

(B) (2) of(1) anddivisionsofrequirements 213ofall thewithcomply

districtsshall 214drawcommission tothesection,this senate asso

divisions. theviolations of Ifthosepossible 215fewestcommit the

division in drawing 216with thiscompliescommission senate

violatedconsidered haveshall becommission 217thedistricts, tonot

in drawingapplicable,this section, 218(B) (1) (2) ofdivision asor

(D)divisionanalysis underof 219for thedistricts,those anpurpose

220article.thisofSectionof 9

representation forofratioswhole 221ofnumber countyThe(C) a

byof 222population thethedividingdetermined bybe countyshall

determined under 223representation in theofratio senatethe

article.this 224(A) Sectionofdivision of3

throughfromdistricts numbered 225beshall(D) Senate one

this article.Sectionin of 226provided 5andthirty-three as

districtsofboundaries 227thetime senateSection At5. areany

district made 228plan toassemblyin pursuantgeneralchanged anyany

expirewillarticle, 229this whoseprovision of nottermsenatora

effective shall 230becomestime the planof thewithin two years

thewhichfor 231remainder of thefor senatorthe termrepresent, was

portion of 232largestthedistrict containsthatelected, the senate
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elected,district which thepopulation fromof 233the senatorthe was

district fromofdistrict the 234given theshall numberbeand the

whose 235thanelected. If termwhich the senatorsenator onemorewas

followingbydistrictwould the 236expirewill representnot sameso

whichdesignateshallsection, the planthisprovisions 237ofthe

whichdesignateshalldistrict and 238shall therepresentsenator

for theshall 239district otherthe representsenatorssenator or

240theirofbalance terms.term or

shallcommissionOhio redistricting 241Section 6. The toattempt

theofalldistrict thatplan 242assemblygeneraldraw meetsa

243standards:following

drawndistrict beshallplanassembly(A) 244generalNo

politicaldisfavor 245favorprimarily party.to or a

districtsof basedwhoseproportion 246statewide(B) voters,The

election resultspartisan 247federal generalandstatewide stateon

shallpolitical 248eachfavorlastduring the partyten years,

ofof thestatewide 249the preferencescloselycorrespond votersto

250Ohio.

shalldistricts be 251assembly(C) General compact.

violatecommission thepermitsthis the 252in sectionNothing to

thisin of 253Sectiondescribeddistrict standards 4, 73.2, 5, or

254article.

ofboundariesNotwithstanding fact that 255theSection 7.

districtwithin 256townshipsandcorporations,municipalcounties, a

by usingcreatedshall theboundaries bedistrict 257changed,bemay

townshipsandmunicipal corporations,counties, 258ofboundaries as

whichdecennialfederaloftime theexist 259thethey at census on

unavailable,if 260otheris suchredistricting based,the onor,

directed.has 261assemblybasis generaltheas

failscommissionredistrictingOhio(1)(A) the 262If8.Section

thedistrict later thanplan 263general assemblyfinal notadoptto a
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ininending numeraltheofSeptemberoffirst 264day one,yeara

commission shallarticle,this theofSectionwith 265accordance 1

simpledistrict byplanassembly 266generalintroduce proposed aa

commission.majority of the 267vote

districtintroducing assemblyproposed general(2) 268After a

commission shall(A) (1) section,thisdivision theof 269underplan

which theproposedconcerning plan,thepublic 270hearinghold ata

commissionwhich adopttheandtestimonypublic 271offer at maymay

shouldcommissionof theMembers 272the plan.amendments proposedto

of themembersof theonlyhearing; however, 273theattend quoruma

hearing.requirediscommission conduct the 274to

(2)(A) thisdivisionin ofdescribed(3) hearingthe 275After

fifteenth of Septemberdaytheis 276section held, thanlaterand not

commissionthe adoptshallnumeraltheinending 277of aone,a year

requiredeitherdistrict thebyfinal 278plan,assemblygeneral vote

articlethis(3) ofSectiondivision of(B)under 279planadopt 1to a

commission.of themajority 280simpleby voteor a

final assemblygeneralcommission adopts 281the(B) If a

section(A) this(3)division ofdistrict within accordance 282plan

(3)division of(B)underrequired planadopttheby 283tovote a

filingeffectarticle, shall takethis plan 284ofSection the1 upon

untileffective theremainshallof 285andwith the statesecretary

Sectionprovided in 286ending in numeralthe exceptnext asone,year

article. 287thisof9

(1)(C) (b)divisionprovided(1) in(a) otherwise(C) 288Except as

final general assemblycommission adoptsifsection, 289this theof a

(3)(A) sectionthisofdivisionwithindistrict 290plan accordance

byand thecommission,simple of themajority not 291voteby votea

ofSectionofdivision (B) (3)plan under 292required 1adoptto a

filing thewith 293article, effectshall takethethis plan upon

untilremain effective generalshallof 294and twostatesecretary

theunderrepresentatives have occurredofthe houseelections 295for
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296plan.

assemblyfinal general(b) 297commission adoptsIf the a

sectiondivision of(3)with (A) thisindistrict 298accordanceplan

commission, thebyand 299majority theofsimple votenotby votea

thisSection ofdivision (B) ofunder 300required adopt plan 1to a

ceasedthatis adopted planreplace 301article, toand planthat to a

beforesection(a)(1) this(C) 302division ofeffective underbe a

thisadopted undernumeral 303plantheinending the one,year

ofwithfiling theeffectdivision 304shall take statesecretaryupon

numeralinuntil theendingeffectiveremain 305shalland one,yeara

article.thisSection 306in ofprovided 9except as

underdistrict adoptedassembly(2) planfinal 307generalA

includesection shallthis(b) 308(1) ofdivision (a)(C) aor

determined be thecommissionexplaining 309what the tostatement

inOhio and 310of theofstatewide thepreferences voters manner

indistricts whosethe planproportionstatewide ofwhich 311the

generalpartisanfederaland 312statewidebased statevoters, on

politicaleachfavor 313during lastelection theresults ten years,

indescribedthose 314preferences,closelycorresponds toparty as

istime thethearticle.this 315plandivision Section of(B) of At6

in ofcommission favordoeswho 316of thememberadopted, not votea

opinionmember's 317of thedeclarationsubmitplanthe may a

withincluded 318concerning plan.thethe statement

underadopted 319district plan(D) assemblygeneralAfter a

effective, andsectiondivision 320this(a) be notof(C) to(1) ceases

following 321of thefirst theof Julydaythan theearlier yearyear

beshalleffective, commissionthebe 322in ceasedwhich planthe to

article,thisof 323Sectionreconstituted inprovided 1 convene,as

in withaccordancedistrict 324planassemblygeneraladoptand newa

redistrictingfortimearticle, be 325used theuntilthis nextto

generalshall 326thedrawcommissionarticle. Thethisunder new

andpopulationdistrict theusing 327plan county,assembly same
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townshipmunicipal boundary usedcorporation, dataand to 328as were

section.(C) thisdivision ofprevious adopted underplanthedraw 329

shallOhio haveof(A) TheSection 3309. courtsupreme

arisingjurisdiction thisinoriginal all underexclusive, 331cases

article. 332

constitution(B) section thisofthat 333theIn event any

districtredistricting, assembly plan maderelating general 334to any

isdistrictOhio commission,redistricting 335theby or any

by finalinvalid ofunappealed orderdetermined be court 336to aan

notwithstandingjurisdiction otherthen,of 337competent any

becommissionconstitution,thisprovisions of shallthe 338

article,thisin Sectionreconstituted provided of 3391 convene,as

indistrict planascertain determine assemblygeneralandand 340a

constitutionthis thenprovisionswith ofconformity such 341areas

electionoffice andestablishing ofincluding ofvalid, 342terms

districts designated in theassembly fromof the generalmembers 343

thisuntil redistrictingtime underforusedbe the 344plan, nextto

constitutionthisprovisions ofwithinarticle conformity such 345as

valid. 346thenare

constitutionthisprovision ofNotwithstanding(C) 347orany any

andregarding representatives,ofresidencelaw 348the senators a

district shallsectionthismadeassembly 349plangeneral topursuant

in beorderchangethirty for residencedays 350toallow topersons

election.eligible for 351

(D) (1) in circumstance, theshall 352order,courtNo any

districtassemblyofimplementation generalenforcement 353anyor

inby commission theapprovedplan thehasthat been 354not manner

this article.prescribed by 355

commission(2) particulartheorder adoptshall 356toNo court a

district.particulardistrict plangeneral drawassembly 357toor a

Ohioof determines general 358(3) thattheIf courtsupreme a
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district commissionplan adoptedassembly by the does complynot 359

with requirements of thisSectionthe article,of72, 5,3, 3604, or

available shallremedies follows:bethe 361as

(a) finds containstheIf that the plancourt 362moreone or

violationsisolated requirements,those shallof the ordercourt 363

commission violation.amend theplanthethe toto 364correct

isitfinds(b) the thatIf amendtocourt 365notnecessary

districtsrepresentativesofhousesixthanfewer 366to correct

violations requirements,of those amend thanfewer 367twonotto

districts violations of requirements,those 368correctsenate to or

invalidshall shalldeclare andtheboth, the order theplan 369court

districtcommission ingeneral assemblyadopt plan 370to newa

accordance article.thiswith 371

(c) considering division (C)in under ofadoptedIf, plan 372a

Section determinesthis article,of boththe ofthat the8 373court

shallfollowing commissionthe theorder adoptcourt 374true, toare

district accordancein thiswithassembly plangeneral 375a new

article: 376

significantly violates requirements(i) inthoseThe plan 377a

ofmaterially containaffects theabilitythethat plan 378tomanner

districts inpolitical parties overallfavorwhose 379voters an

proportion closely politicalstatewidecorrespondsthat theto 380

divisiondescribed inof Ohio,of thepreferences 381votersparty as

(B) article.of thisSectionof 3826

(ii) indistrictsofproportion whosestatewideThe planthe 383

statewide and partisanfederal generalbasedvoters, state 384on

election politicalthe lastduring favorresults eachten 385years,

statewide preferencescloselycorrespond ofdoes thenot toparty 386

Ohio.the of 387voters

articleprovisions of thisvarious10. TheSection 388are

ofintended invalidityand oftheseverable,be 389to one or more
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remainingvalidityprovisions shall affect of thesuch the 390not

provisions. 391

ANDEFFECTIVE 392REPEALDATE

thisvotingmajority ofIf by theadopted electors 393ona

Sections ofandproposal, 105, 6,3, 7, 9,1, 3948,2, 4,new

SectionsArticle effect and 1,take 3,2,2021, 4,1, 395JanuaryXI

Article of theofand14,12, 15 XI 39610, 13,11,8,5, 7, 9,6,

effectiverepealedConstitution Ohioof of thatfromthe 397State are

398date.
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